
 

 
        

 
 

 

 
 

ONESOURCE JOINT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

9.30 am 
Friday 

14 December 2018 
Newham Dockside 

 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Andrew Beesley, Head of Democratic Services 

andrew.beesley@onesource.co.uk 
 
 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF 
HAVERING 
 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF 
NEWHAM 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF 
BEXLEY 

Councillor Robert Benham 
Councillor Roger Ramsey (VC) 
Councillor Damian White 
 
 
 

Councillor Rokhsana Fiaz 
Councillor John Gray 
Councillor Terence Paul (Chair) 

Councillor David Leaf 

Public Document Pack



oneSource Joint Committee, 14 December 2018 

 
 

 

 

NOTES ABOUT THE MEETING 
 

1. HEALTH AND SAFETY 
  

The Joint Committee is committed to protecting the health and safety of 
everyone who attends its meetings. 
 
At the beginning of the meeting, there will be an announcement about what 
you should do if there is an emergency during its course. For your own 
safety and that of others at the meeting, please comply with any 
instructions given to you about evacuation of the building, or any other 
safety related matters. 
 

2. MOBILE COMMUNICATIONS DEVICES 
 
Although mobile phones, pagers and other such devices are an essential part of many 
people’s lives, their use during a meeting can be disruptive and a nuisance. Everyone 
attending is asked therefore to ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or 
switched off completely. 

 
3. CONDUCT AT THE MEETING 

 
Although members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Joint Committee, 
they have no right to speak at them. Seating for the public is, however, limited and the 
Joint Committee cannot guarantee that everyone who wants to be present in the meeting 
room can be accommodated. When it is known in advance that there is likely to be 
particular public interest in an item the Joint Committee will endeavour to provide an 
overspill room in which, by use of television links, members of the public will be able to see 
and hear most of the proceedings. 
 
The Chairman of the meeting has discretion, however, to invite members of the public to 
ask questions or to respond to points raised by Members. Those who wish to do that may 
find it helpful to advise the Clerk before the meeting so that the Chairman is aware that 
someone wishes to ask a question. 
 
PLEASE REMEMBER THAT THE CHAIRMAN MAY REQUIRE ANYONE WHO ACTS IN 
A DISRUPTIVE MANNER TO LEAVE THE MEETING AND THAT THE MEETING MAY BE 
ADJOURNED IF NECESSARY WHILE THAT IS ARRANGED.  

 
If you need to leave the meeting before its end, please remember that others present have 
the right to listen to the proceedings without disruption. Please leave quietly and do not 
engage others in conversation until you have left the meeting room. 
 
 



oneSource Joint Committee, 14 December 2018 

 
 

 

 



oneSource Joint Committee, 14 December 2018 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

2 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 On behalf of the Chairman, there will be an announcement about the arrangements in 

case of fire or other events that might require the meeting room or building’s 
evacuation. 
 

3 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interests in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting. Members may still disclose a pecuniary interest in 
an item at any time prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee 

held on 3 August 2018, and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 MEMBERSHIP  

 
 The Joint Committee is asked to note that Councillor Damian White has replaced 

Councillor Jason Frost as one of the Havering representatives on the Joint 
Committee. 
 

6 ONESOURCE INTERIM CEO REPORT (Pages 5 - 50) 

 

7 UPDATES TO THE ONESOURCE JOINT COMMITTEE SCHEME OF DELEGATION 

(Pages 51 - 110) 
 

 
  

 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
ONESOURCE JOINT COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3B - Town Hall 
3 August 2018 (10:00-11:43am) 

 
Present: 
 
Councillors Terence Paul (Chair), Robert Benham, Rokhsana Fiaz, John Gray, 
David Leaf and Roger Ramsey 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor Jason Frost. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR  

 
Following receipts of nominations and in accordance with the oneSource 
legal agreement, Councillor Terence Paul was elected as Chair for the 
2018/19 municipal. Councillor Roger Ramsey was elected as Vice-Chair. 
 

2 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interest 
 

3 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 April 2018 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4 ONESOURCE 2017/18 OUTTURN POSITION  
 
The report explained that the overall oneSource shared outturn position was 
an underspend of (£1.342m), split between Havering, Newham and Bexley 
as follows; (£0.630m) to Havering, (£0.649m) to Newham and (£0.063m) to 
Bexley. The Havering underspend was transferred to its oneSource reserve 
held on the balance sheet. Newham and Bexley Councils both transferred 
their underspends to a corporate earmarked reserve held on the balance 
sheet. 
 
The non-shared areas closed with the following variances: - Havering non-
shared (£0.812m), Newham non-shared £7.065m and Bexley non-shared 
(£0.407m). 
 
Members sought explanation as to the £7m Newham non-shared 
overspend. Officers explained that £3.6m was not an overspend as such but 
a budget pressure owing to the non-realisation of commercial income 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



oneSource Joint Committee, 3 August 
2018 

 

 

 

targets including the letting of Dockside and Stratford/East Ham Town Hall. 
It was reported that growth of £1.178m has been allocated for 2018
[...]
ared service rather than becoming a separate legal entity. However, in 
line with previous agreements where it is possible for oneSource to 
trade/sell services to others this should be pursued in order to meet existing 
income targets. 
 
The interim CEO outlined a number of developments that were 
recommended to improve and enhance current arrangements: 
 
• oneSource should become much more integral to the delivery of the 

transformation programmes of the Councils where appropriate.  This 
is where the majority of savings will be found in future and the 
strategic services in oneSource are key to the successful 
achievement of this; 

 
• oneSource should become more embedded in the Councils and not 

seen as an external organisation creating greater synergies, trust and 
added value.  The internal branding of oneSource needs to be 
considered in this context as does the need to explain the nature and 
function of oneSource to members and officers within the Councils 

Page 3



oneSource Joint Committee, 3 August 
2018 

 

 

 

who are often unaware of the background objectives and governance 
of the shared service; 

 
• Notwithstanding the above there should be a stronger 

client/commissioning relationship both in respect of oneSource 
priorities and to drive service quality.  This is developing well with a 
clearer and more transparent process involving the three Executive 
Directors from Newham, Havering and Bexley and the Interim CEO 
of oneSource; 

 
• Deepening and widening of the partnership where appropriate should 

be considered to bring more services into oneSource from the 
existing Councils and others. 

 
Members were in broad agreement that the future direction for oneSource 
required a detailed discussion amongst the leaders of the three partner 
authorities and that commercialisation for oneSource was not an immediate 
priority. It was recognised that improving the quality of service provision 
should be prioritised over external business opportunities. 
 
The Joint Committee noted the key updates provided in the report and 
discussed the Strategic Direction for oneSource 2018/19 as set out in the 
report and presentation. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 4



 
 
 

 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
The report is to provide a strategic overview and update for the oneSource Joint 
Committee on key priorities and developments since the last meeting of the Joint 
Committee on 3rd August 2018.  
 
The Interim CEO’s Report that was discussed at the above meeting is provided at 
Appendix 1 as background as a number of issues presented in this paper relate to 
initial discussions that were held at the last meeting. 
 
A revised set of Key Performance Indicators is set out in Appendix 2. 
 
The outcome of the most recent customer satisfaction survey (along with action plan) 
that was carried out in the spring 2018 is attached at Appendix 3. 
 
There is an update provided relating the financial position on the various oneSource 
budgets  
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
The Joint Committee are recommended to agree: 

 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE 
14 December 2018 
 

 

Subject Heading: oneSource Interim CEO Report 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Sean Harriss 
CEO oneSource 
 
Sean.Harriss@oneSource.co.uk 

Financial summary: The report contains a specific update on 
oneSource shared and non shared 
budgets. 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

No 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Joint Committee, 14 December 2018 

oneSource | supporting public services 

 The overall strategy and priorities for the oneSource shared service as 

set out in the report. 

 The development of an action plan as set out in the report to ensure 

the effective delivery of the strategy. 

 The performance indicators and proposed approach to customer 

satisfaction as set out in the report and relevant appendices. 

 The financial position of the various oneSource budgets as detailed in 

the report 

 The position relating to the recruitment of the Director of Human 

Resources and Organisational development and the update relating to 

the future managerial leadership of the oneSource shared service  

 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
 
1. Strategic Overview and Priorities 

 
1.1 At the last meeting of the Joint Committee the future strategic direction of 

oneSource was discussed.  This was necessary as prior to the May 2018 

elections there were different visions of the future direction for oneSource 

from the perspectives of the partner Councils.  Given the change in 

Administrations post May this was revisited with the broad conclusions 

reached as follows: 

 

• That oneSource should remain as a local authority shared service and not 

develop into a separate organisation or company. 

• That the focus should predominately be on supporting the existing partner 

Councils rather than on expansion or trading. 

• That the priorities for oneSource would be on service quality and 

improvement and on supporting the transformation, modernisation and 

savings agendas of the Councils. 

 

1.2 Although the broad direction set out above was noted at the last meeting it 

was agreed that there would be a Mayor and Leader meeting between 

Newham and Havering to discuss the above which took place on 12th 

October.  In addition there have been further internal discussions within the 

Councils at member and officer level.  This has included a specific 

discussion with Bexley Council about their priorities for improvement for 

oneSource. The outcome of these meetings has confirmed the direction of 

travel outlined above and influenced the proposed way forward as set out in 

this report. 

 

Page 6



Joint Committee, 14 December 2018 

oneSource | supporting public services 

1.3 As a result of the discussions the proposed way forward is as follows: 

 

• That the oneSource should continue in its current form as a shared service 

governed by a Joint Committee for the medium-term with the focus on 

improving the quality of services and satisfaction with them. 

• That given the decision to retain a shared service rather than develop a 

company model that there should be a move away from oneSource as 

“brand” within the Councils in order to reinforce the message that the staff in 

the shared service are as much a part of the Council as any other in-house 

service.  This approach to be reinforced within the partner Councils both 

politically and managerially so that staff in the shared service were seen as 

colleagues rather than as a “contractor.” 

• That emphasis and culture within the shared service staff was to clearly 

understand the political and managerial priorities within each of the individual 

Councils and to work in that context rather than to work to “oneSource 

priorities”. 

• That a detailed action plan be developed to highlight the priority areas for 

improvements either within individual services or relating to the priorities of 

individual Councils. 

• To develop a clear set of performance measures that identify strategic 

priorities, key performance and quality indicators and satisfaction.  

• To develop and deliver a further level of savings for the respective medium-

term financial strategies of the partner councils. 

• To be integral to the development and delivery of the respective 

improvement, transformation and modernisation programmes of the partner 

Councils. 

 

1.4 There was clear recognition that given the approach taken to maximising 

savings from the shared service over the past four years that the remaining 

funding only enabled the delivery of a “business as usual service”.  

Therefore, given the increased demands for additional capacity to support 

improvement, transformation and modernisation that either on a joint basis 

or single council basis that additional one-off resources would need to be 

identified to deliver specific projects or tasks. 

 

 

2. Implementing and delivering the strategic direction and priorities  
 

2.1There are a number of important aspects to the delivery of the strategic  direction 

and priorities outlined above.  These are as follows: 

 

 The Interim CEO is leaving at the end of January and this requires a plan for 

the future in the context of the proposed strategic direction for the shared 

service.  The options and plans relating to this key aspect of the future 

Page 7



Joint Committee, 14 December 2018 

oneSource | supporting public services 

strategy are currently being developed and it is proposed to provide an 

update on progress at the Joint Committee on 14th December.    It is advised 

that given the proposed way forward for oneSource as set out in this report 

the future focus of the managerial leadership should be on driving service 

improvement and supporting the delivery of the transformation and 

modernisation agendas in the Councils.  It is hoped that it will be possible to 

come forward with detailed proposals for early in 2019 and regular updates 

will be provided to the Joint Committee.  A formal recruitment process is 

currently underway for the role of Director of Human Resources and 

Organisational Development which will involve the Joint Committee. 

 

 That as set out in Appendix 2 a revised set of Key Performance Indicators 

are approved and subsequently reported and managed by the Joint 

Committee and the individual Councils as they feel appropriate. 

 

 That in respect of customer satisfaction in line with the focus on oneSource 

as a shared service that the emphasis on customer satisfaction should be on 

achieving 80% satisfaction for each individual service rather than a 

combined target for oneSource overall, although that will still be measured. 

 

 That in developing a detailed improvement plan priority is given to the 

following service areas which are seen as being integral to delivering the 

transformation and modernisation agendas for the Councils: 

o Strategic Finance including Business Partnering 

o Human Resources and Organisational Development 

o ICT and Digital  

o Procurement  

o Property and Asset Management 

Further detailed plans of the “what and the how” of the improvement and 
development of these areas will be undertaken by the oneSource 
Management Team (OMT) in conjunction with the lead officers of the three 
Councils.  This will subsequently be developed into a formal action plan 
progress on which will be reported to the Joint Committee at future meetings. 

 

 That in line with the targets agreed within the Council’s individual budgets for 

2019/20 and MTFS that the savings targets identified and agreed for the 

budgets within the shared service are delivered. 

 

 That additional investment for key priorities either across the Councils or on 

an individual basis are agreed and implemented.  

 
 

3. One Source Budget 
 

3.1 Following on from the oneSource shared underspend position of £1.342m in 
2017-18, it was agreed that the underspend will be transferred to an 

Page 8



Joint Committee, 14 December 2018 

oneSource | supporting public services 

earmarked reserve within each of the partner authorities. As a result of the 
agreement oneSource would use the reserve for service improvement and 
transformation spend and going forward the outturn position would transfer 
to or from the reserve as required.  In addition, as the Joint Committee will 
see from the detailed summary below, there are challenging savings targets 
for oneSource in 2019/20 and beyond.  It is proposed to use the balance of 
the reserve to support the delivery of these savings and to assist with 
smoothing the reduction of funding as it will not be possible to deliver all the 
savings from the beginning of the financial year. 

 
3.2 Therefore the oneSource shared forecasted outturn position, is being reported 

to each of the three authorities is breakeven. However the oneSource 
reserve will be partly used to
[...]
cision: 
 
This report requests the Joint Committee to agree the overall strategy and priorities 
for the oneSource shared service. 
 

Page 12



Joint Committee, 14 December 2018 

oneSource | supporting public services 

Other options considered: 
 
Not applicable. 
 
 
 
      

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
The financial implications and risks are set out in the body of the report 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
There are no Legal implications identified within this report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
There are no Human Resource implications identified within this report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
There are no Equalities implications identified within this report. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
None 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE 
3 August 2018 
 

APPENDIX 1 

 

Subject heading 
 
 

Interim oneSource CEO Overview 
and Update Report 

Report author and contact details: 
  
 

Sean Harriss – Interim CEO 
oneSource 
 

Financial summary: 
 

There are no direct financial 
implications relating to this report 
 

 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
The report highlights the following key updates: 

 The background and historic development of oneSource 

 The main developments in oneSource since the last meeting of the Joint Committee in 
April 

 The outcome of the Customer Satisfaction Survey for oneSource  

 The strategic direction and priorities for oneSource 2018/19 
A presentation will be given at the meeting to supplement the background to oneSource and 
the Strategic Direction for oneSource 2018/19. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
The Joint Committee are requested to note the key updates provided in the report and discuss the 
Strategic Direction for oneSource 2018/19 as set out in the report and presentation. 
 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

1. Introduction 
 
This report has been developed for the oneSource Joint Committee in the context of the 
Joint Committee’s first meeting following the elections to the three Councils in May 2018.  
The local elections in LB Newham, LB Havering and LB Bexley have seen a number of 
changes at Mayor, Leader, Cabinet Member and Joint Committee Member level which 
makes it particularly important that the Joint Committee have the opportunity to review both Page 15



 
 

the historic context and development of oneSource over the past four years and to discuss 
the strategic direction for 2018/19. 
 

2. Context and Background to oneSource 
 

To ensure that all members of the Joint Committee have an understanding of the history, 
context and development of oneSource over the last few years a presentation will be 
provided at the Joint Committee which will cover the following key areas: 

 The rationale for the establishment of oneSource as the shared service for strategic, 
support and transactional services for LB Havering, LB Newham, LB Bexley 

 The Services provided within oneSource, the Management Structure, Budgets and 
Performance framework that oneSource operates in 

 The Governance arrangements for oneSource 

 The development of oneSource over the past four years and the savings achieved 
for the Member Councils  
 

3. Customer Satisfaction Survey 2017/18 
 
One of the key performance measures for oneSource is customer satisfaction.  Since the 
last meeting of the Joint Committee the 2017/18 survey has been undertaken and an initial 
analysis of the results has been undertaken.  A more detailed breakdown of the outcome of 
the survey is attached as appendix one with the key highlights being: 
 

 The overall satisfaction for oneSource services (combining the four organisations) is 
81%, decreasing marginally by 1% from that found in the Autumn 2017 survey, 
where 82% of customers were satisfied with the service they received. This is the 
second time that oneSource has exceeded the 80% target set by the Joint 
Committee, since the organisation’s ince
[...]
urpose of this report is to present the findings of the most recent Customer Satisfaction survey 
conducted in Spring 2018.  
 
107 senior managers took part (36 from LBN, 18 from LBH, 30 from LBB and 23 from oneSource) 
answering a potential 36 questions (excluding breakdown questions). This compares to a previous 
response of 98 senior managers in Autumn 2017. The overall response rate across the 
organisations is 32.3% 
 
The principle focus of the survey was to understand customers: 

 Overall satisfaction with the service they received; 

 Satisfaction with the amount of resources / level of support received; 

 Satisfaction with the quality of support provided; and 

 Satisfaction with the speed at which the support was provided. 
 

The exact satisfaction level was determined using a six point Likert scale.1 
 
The Programme Management Office is no longer provided by oneSource and therefore will no 
longer be reported. Only Newham and oneSource customers provided feedback regarding Projects 
and Programme, whilst only Havering and oneSource customers provided feedback on Technical 
Services. Bexley Council provided feedback on Strategic and Operational Finance, Internal Audit 
and Transactional Finance only as these are the only services that they utilise from oneSource.  
 
For the first time, Exchequer and Transactional Finance has been split into its respective services 
(Payroll, Accounts Receivable and Accounts Payable, Enforcement, Pensions and People 
Establishment) for performance to be assessed individually. An overall HR Transactional figure will 
be calculated to provide a comparative figure to previous surveys; this will encompass results from 
Payroll, Pensions and People Establishment. The same will be applied to Finance Transactional 
which will include figures from Enforcement, Accounts Receivable and Accounts Payable.  
 
Passenger Transport service has been included with its annual figures; as satisfaction is assessed 
in March.  
  

  
[...]
s and improving reporting functions. 
 
oneSource will be focusing on further embedment of services within the partner organisations to 
ensure managers and all staff are aware of the support services and contact information. There are 
clear needs for improvements in Oracle, Collaborative Planner and the Recruitment Process, which 
are particularly cited as issues for most managers. These are particular areas of focus for Finance 
and Exchequer and Transactional, with projects team established to ascertain future requirements. 
The Forms Portal is currently undergoing further development to provide a central location to access 
services, and will be rolled out to all organisations to improve the customer journey. Finally, 
oneSource services continue to support the upcoming projects and priorities in the respective 
councils, including the transformation programme within Havering and new operational model in 
Newham. 

Page 50



 
 

 

 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE 
14 December 2018 
 

 

 

Subject heading: 
 
 

Updates to the oneSource Joint 
Committee Scheme of Delegation 

Report author and contact details: 
 
 

Daniel Fenwick, Director of Legal 
& Governance 

Financial summary: 
 

There are no direct financial 
implications of this decision 
 

 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
1. This report seeks the Committee’s agreement to update the oneSource Joint 

Committee Scheme of Delegation to reflect the changes to the Newham Scheme of 
Delegation.  It further seeks a delegation to the Director Legal & Governance to make 
the necessary amendments to the oneSource Scheme of Delegation.  Members 
should note that this does not affect delegations from Havering or Bexley to the Joint 
Committee. 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
2. For the reasons set out in the report the Committee is recommended to agree: 

2.1 To update the oneSource Joint Committee Scheme of Delegation to reflect changes to the 
London Borough of Newham’s Scheme of Delegation to Officers but retaining existing 
delegations where they are already consistent with the changes agreed by Newham. 

2.2 To authorise the Director, Legal & Governance to make the necessary changes and publish 
the Scheme of Delegation. 

 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

3. oneSource is a genuine shared service established as a joint committee of Newham, 
Havering and Bexley Councils under s.101 of the Local Government Act 1972.  Each of the 
councils delegates executive and non-executive powers to deliver the services under the Page 51

Agenda Item 7



 
 

shared service to the Committee at first instance.  The Joint Committee then agrees a 
scheme of delegation to the council employees who work in oneSource services to deliver 
the services at operational level.   

4. For Newham and Havering, this covers the full range of shared services and for Bexley, it is 
limited to financial services.  This is reflected in the current agreed Scheme of Delegation. 

5. In October and November 2018, the Mayor of Newham and full Council agreed to update its 
Scheme of Delegation, which included the delegations to the oneSource Joint Committee.  
The amended Scheme of Delegation is attached at Appendix 1.  The changes were largely 
for clarification and simplification but also to update the financial delegations to officers 
based on their seniority.  This is set out in the table below: 

 

Designated 
Level of 
Authority 

Posts 
Financial Delegation 

1 
Chief Executive, Executive Directors, Managing Director oneSource  

 
£1,000,000 

2 

Directors and officers reporting to tier 1 posts (excluding officers in 
support/clerical roles) including oneSource Directors. 

 

£500,000 

3 

 

Officers reporting to tier 2 posts (excluding administrative or clerical 
posts) or oneSource directors 

£250,000 

4 

 

Officers reporting to tier 3 posts(excluding administrative or clerical 
posts) or Tier 3 oneSource officers 

£50,000 (or as set by the 
Director / MD) 

6. This is an increase in the Level 1 delegations from £500,000 to £1M but this level of 
delegation to the Managing Director. Decisions over £1M will be made by Cabinet in 
Newham.  Also decisions with a value over £500,000 will be key decisions and, whether 
made by Cabinet or officers, must be published on the forward plan.  

7. The current Joint Committee Scheme of Delegation delegates financial decisions only up to 
£500,000 which reflected the level in the previous Newham Scheme of Delegation (see 
appendix 2).  Havering’s Scheme of Delegation has generally had significantly higher 
levels of financial delegation to officers but the Joint Committee applied the lower Newham 
delegations to ensure that decisions that affected both authorities (e.g. a joint procurement) 
were fully authorised by both authorities.  With regard to Bexley, most of the shared 
services provided to Bexley are operational or transaction and so there are almost no 
decisions where levels of financial delegation come into play, e.g. joint contracts or 
procurements. 

8. The Joint Committee is asked to formally incorporate the revised delegations agreed by 
Newham into its Scheme of Delegation and to authorise the Director, Legal & Governance 
to make the necessary changes and publish the Scheme.  The Joint Committee is asked to 
note the implications of the change set out below. 

9. Where there are different levels of delegation, these are identified in the Scheme of 
Delegation but these are limited in number. Whilst there is logic to having consistent 
delegations across boroughs, these are decisions of the respective councils and the shared 
service will respect the different decisions made. 

Page 52



 
 

10. Officers must follow the decision making process and statutory requirements that apply in 
the relevant council or councils affected by a decision. The oneSource agreement includes 
provisions to empower officers to discharge statutory duties and powers on behalf of the 
participating councils. 

 
Legal implications an

Minutes of the meeting


 

  
MINUTES OF A 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE MEETING 

Newham Dockside 
Friday, 14 December 2018  

(9.30  - 11.30 am) 
 

 

 
Present: 
 
Councillors Terence Paul (Chair), Robert Benham, Rokhsana Fiaz, John Gray, 
David Leaf, Roger Ramsey and Damian White. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
8 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

9 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee held on 3 August 2018 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

10 MEMBERSHIP  
 
The Joint Committee noted that Councillor Damian White replaced 
Councillor Jason Frost as one of the Havering representatives on the Joint 
Committee. The Joint Committee thanked Councillor Frost for his 
contributions and welcomed Councillor White. 
 

11 ONESOURCE INTERIM CEO REPORT  
 
The report before Members provided a strategic overview and update on 
key priorities and developments since the last meeting of the Joint 
Committee held in August 2018. Following discussions with partner councils 
a way forwarded had been drafted: 
 

 That oneSource should continue in its current form as a shared 
service governed by a Joint Committee for the medium-term with the 
focus on improving the quality of services and satisfaction with them. 

 That given the decision to retain a shared service rather than develop 
a company model that there should be a move away from oneSource 
as “brand” within the Councils in order to reinforce the message that 
the staff in the shared service are as much a part of the Council as 
any other in-house service.  This approach to be reinforced within the 



oneSource Joint Committee, 14 December 
2018 

 

 

 

partner Councils both politically and managerially so that staff in the 
shared service were seen as colleagues rather than as a “contractor.” 

 That emphasis and culture within the shared service staff was to 
clearly understand the political and managerial priorities within each 
of the individual Councils and to work in that context rather than to 
work to “oneSource priorities”. 

 That a detailed action plan be developed to highlight the priority 
areas for improvements either within individual services or relating to 
the priorities of individual Councils. 

 To develop a clear set of performance measures that identify 
strategic priorities, key performance and quality indicators and 
satisfaction.  

 To develop and deliver a further level of savings for the respective 
medium-term financial strategies of the partner councils. 

 To be integral to the development and delivery of the respective 
improvement, transformation and modernisation programmes of the 
partner Councils. 

 
Members agreed that further detailed work was required to support the 
development of the improvement and action plan and that it needed 
contributions from each of the partner authorities. It was recognised that 
each partner had its own transformation and improvement programme and 
that oneSource had to be responsive in delivering the back office support 
required to support those programmes. Discussion therefore also focussed 
on resourcing and expectations of how those demands could be met. It was 
therefore agreed that a workshop be held between the three partners to 
discuss such matters in more detail. 
 
The report also detailed a revised set of Key Performance Indicators (as an 
attachment of the report) and the outcome of the most recent customer 
satisfaction survey (along with action plan) that was carried out in the spring 
2018. 
 
An update was also provided relating the financial position on the various 
oneSource budgets. 
 
The Joint Committee agreed: 
 
• To hold an informal workshop to discuss the overall strategy and key 

priorities for each of the three partner Council’s in respect of the 
services provided by oneSource and to determine an action plan for 
the effective delivery of those key priorities, along with performance 
monitoring; 

 The financial position of the various oneSource budgets as detailed 
in the report; 

• The position relating to the recruitment of the Director of Human 
Resources and Organisational development and the update relating 
to the future managerial leadership of the oneSource shared service. 

 



oneSource Joint Committee, 14 December 
2018 

 

 

 

12 UPDATES TO THE ONESOURCE JOINT COMMITTEE SCHEME OF 
DELEGATION  
 
The report sought the Committee’s agreement to update the oneSource 
Joint Committee Scheme of Delegation to reflect the changes to the 
Newham Scheme of Delegation.  It further sought a delegation to the 
Director Legal & Governance to make the necessary amendments to the 
oneSource Scheme of Delegation.  Members noted that this did not affect 
delegations from Havering or Bexley to the Joint Committee. 
 
The Joint Committee agreed: 
 
1 To update the oneSource Joint Committee Scheme of Delegation to 

reflect changes to the London Borough of Newham’s Scheme of 
Delegation to Officers but retaining existing delegations where they are 
already consistent with the changes agreed by Newham. 

 
2 To authorise the Director, Legal & Governance to make the necessary 

changes and publish the Scheme of Delegation. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


